parties therefore agreed that the cash reserve should only reflect Rayburn
Country's cash needs pertaining to the purchase of the SCADA equipment.

Schedules RO-6 and RO-7 attached to Mr. Orozco's testimony filed, in support of
the stipulation show that the parties agreed to permit the funding, of 10
percent of the purchase with cash. The cash expended plus the annual debt
service on the related loan is $152,270.

The parties stipulated to a rate of return of zero percent. A zero rate of
return is reasonable because Rayburn Country has no outstanding debt and
therefore no debt coverage requirements. A rate of return greater than zero
would produce excess cash that Rayburn does not need. Rayburn Country has no
plans to invest in new transmission or generating plant in the next five years,
and already has a cash reserve sufficient to finance the purchase, of the SCADA
equipment.

D. Reasonable and Necessary Expenses

In fixing the rates of a utility, the rates shall be fixed to permit the
recovery of the utility's reasonable and necessary operating expenses. PURA
Section 39(a). Rayburn Country requested recovery of its operating expenses as
shown below:

2513

DOCKET NO. 7361
SUPP. EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE 14

Test Year Adjustment Adjusted
Test Year

Purchased Power 47,396,724 1,410,205 48,806,929

Operations & Maintenance 861,022 184,843 1,045,865

Depreciation 9, 007 1,201 10,208

Taxes 5,892 735 6,627

Total Operating Expenses $48,272,645 $ 1,596,984 $49,869,629

1. Purchased Power Expenses

Rayburn Country witness Mr. Michael Moore, a power systems analysis

engineer with C.H. Guernsey & Company, explained that to calculate the adjusted

purchased power expense, he corrected the test-year cost for billing errors,
annualized the power costs from the Pickton delivery point and the economy
energy purchases to reflect a full year of operation, and adjusted TUEC's fuel
factors to current rates. Prior to the hearing on the merits the Commission

staff accepted the Rayburn Country purchased power calculations. The
Stipulation of Parties also concludes that the proposed purchased power expense

[…]

1988 estimate. Expenses related to the remand of this case may be responsible
for a majority of the difference.

2.7 Legal

Rayburn Country paid $295,102 for legal services during the test year. The
test year amount was adjusted upward $205,401 to $500,503. Mr. Kirkland, the
president of Rayburn Country, explained that the legal services were directed
towards the litigation with Hunt-Collin, negotiations with TU Electric, and
arranging economy energy purchases. Mr. Phillip Ricketts, an attorney who
specializes in regulatory law, testified for Rayburn Country. He asserted that
the legal services provided by four law firms were reasonable and prudent and

2519

DOCKET NO. 1361
SUPP. EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE 20

that the increases in legal services reflected in the adjustment to the test
year were also necessary, reasonable, and prudent. Expenses for legislative
advocacy were not included under the legal services category.

Staff witness Bellon recommended a 96 percent reduction to Rayburn Country's
adjusted test year figure. According to him, only a small portion of the legal
services were adequately supported by invoices. He recommended the following
adjustments:

Co-op Staff Staff
Law Firm or Project Request Adjustment Recomm.

Verner Liipfert $392,553 $(392,553) $ 0
McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore 103,209 (85,566) 17,643
Payne & Vendig 1,628 (1,628) 0
Stanley Harris Rice 221 (221) 0
Sheey Lovelace 157 (157) 0
Denison Dam/Tex-La 2,735 (2,735) 0

Total $500,503 $(482, 860) $17,643

He recommended disallowing all of the fees paid to the law firm of Verner,

Liipfert because the invoices for legal services were too general to determine
the reasonableness of the services, and because the invoices did not clearly
specify whether all legislative advocacy expenses were excluded.

He recommended disallowing a large portion of the fees paid to the law firm
of McGinnis, Lochridge & Kilgore. According to Mr. Bellon, only the months of
January through March 1987 were adequately supported by invoices. This
prevented him from concluding that the legal services for the other months